In breeder-finisher systems the number of lambs finished is determined by the
number of lambs weaned from the breeding flock. This analysis investigated the
effect of weaning percentage on total profit margin. Total profit margin was used
in this analysis rather than profit per lamb sold to provide a more accurate
representation of the effect of weaning percentage.

The importance of weight as a profit driver

Finishing System Sensitivity

1. Traditional breeder-finisher pasture
finishing

Very high

Opportunistic grain based finishing Not applicable

Specialist grain based finishing Not applicable

Specialist pasture finishing Not applicable

Methods

A budget was developed and analysed to determine the sensitivity of profit margin
within breeder-finisher systems producing Merino and crossbred lambs to
weaning percentage.

Breeder-finisher systems were analysed over a range of pasture systems, details
of which are outlined within the scope, with additional parameters as follows:

 Profit margins were determined across a range of weaning percentages
and with two levels of difference between the Merino and crossbred
weaning percentage; 10% and 20% difference. The weaning percentages
analysed were as follows:

- 10% difference

Weaning %

Merino 65 85 105 115 125 145

Crossbred 75 95 115 125 135 155

- 20% difference

Weaning %

Merino 65 85 105 115 125 145

Crossbred 85 105 125 135 145 165

 The influence of lamb growth rate on the sensitivity of the profit margin to
weaning percentage and weaning weight was analysed for growth rates
from 100 to 300 g/day

Assumptions
 Merino lambs were weaned 10kg lighter than crossbred lambs
 Merino ewes were 10kg lighter than crossbred ewes
 Lambs were weaned at 14 weeks of age from the commencement of

lambing

Page 65

 For the self-replacing Merino flock with a percentage joined to terminal
sires, as weaning percentage increased the number of Merino ewes that
can be sustainably joined to terminal sires was increased.

Results

 Weaning percentage was found to be a major profit driver in breeder-

[…]

unprofitable unless they achieved consistent growth rates of at least 400g/day
which would be considered unlikely in most cases.

The most profitable option for both crossbred and Merino lambs intended for
feedlot finishing was shearing at feedlot entry to allow fleece growth to optimise

Page 123

skin value at point of sale. The least profitable option was to purchase bare shorn
lambs which reduced the income potential from the lambs’ wool. Lambs would need
to be purchased at a significant discount for this option to be profitable.

Profit margins increased as the sale weight of lambs increased in response to an
increase in skin value.

Conclusion

Wool value is integral to the profitability of Merino production systems but less
important in crossbred ewe and lamb production systems. Purchasing lambs with a
fleece will increase profitability from a specialist finishing system as greater
flexibility is available in terms of fleece returns and skin value at the completion of
the finishing period.

Page 124

Table 48 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of breeder-finisher systems to changes in the value of the wool across 3 breeding ewe pasture types and 3 lamb finishing pastures
finishing Merino, first cross and second cross prime lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg (35-
45kg on stubbles).

Wool value
Ewe breeding pasture Lamb finishing pasture -10% base + 10%

Merino Ewes crossed with Merino Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $35.07 $38.85 $42.62

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $33.74 $37.52 $41.30

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $30.70 $34.48 $38.25

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $18.72 $22.50 $26.28

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $17.45 $21.23 $25.01

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $14.35 $18.13 $21.91

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $30.31 $34.09 $37.87

Merino Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $58.32 $61.15 $63.98

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $56.95 $59.78 $62.61

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $51.61 $54.44 $57.27

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $44.99 $47.82 $50.64

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $43.62 $46.44 $49.27

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $38.28 $41.11 $43.94

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $51.34 $54.17 $57.00

First Cross Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $45.68 $47.26 $48.83

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $44.25 $45.83 $47.40

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $37.57 $39.15 $40.73

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $33.15 $34.73 $36.31

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $31.77 $33.34 $34.92

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $25.05 $26.62 $28.20

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $37.28 $38.86 $40.43

Page 125

Table 49 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of specialist pasture finishing systems to the value of the wool across 3 pastures systems finishing Merino and crossbred lambs.
Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg (35-45kg on stubbles).

Wool value

Breed Lamb finishing pasture -10% base + 10%

Merino Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $1.57 $1.70 $1.83

Fodder Crop - Chicory $0.28 $0.41 $0.54

Cereal Stubbles -$3.21 -$3.08 -$2.96

Crossbred Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $20.66 $20.79 $20.91

Fodder Crop - Chicory $19.27 $19.39 $19.52

Cereal Stubbles $12.25 $12.38 $12.50

Page 126

Table 50 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of breeder-finisher systems to changes in the cost of shearing across 3 breeding ewe pasture types and 3 lamb finishing pastures for
Merino, first cross and second cross prime lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg (35-45kg on
stubbles).

Shearing cost

Ewe breeding pasture Lamb finishing pasture Unshorn -20% base + 20%

Merino Ewes crossed with Merino Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $45.85 $40.25 $38.85 $37.44

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $44.52 $38.92 $37.52 $36.12

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $41.48 $35.88 $34.48 $33.07

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $29.50 $23.90 $22.50 $21.10

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $28.23 $22.63 $21.23 $19.83

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $25.13 $19.53 $18.13 $16.73

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $41.10 $35.49 $34.09 $32.69

Merino Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $66.43 $62.20 $61.15 $60.09

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $65.06 $60.83 $59.78 $58.72

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $59.72 $55.50 $54.44 $53.39

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $53.10 $48.87 $47.82 $46.76

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $51.73 $47.50 $46.44 $45.39

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $46.39 $42.17 $41.11 $40.05

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $59.45 $55.23 $54.17 $53.12

First Cross Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $51.75 $48.15 $47.26 $46.36

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $50.32 $46.73 $45.83 $44.93

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $43.64 $40.05 $39.15 $38.25

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $39.22 $35.63 $34.73 $33.83

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $37.84 $34.24 $33.34 $32.45

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $31.11 $27.52 $26.62 $25.73

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $43.35 $39.75 $38.86 $37.96

Page 127

Table 51 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of specialist pasture finishing systems to changes in the cost of shearing across 3 lamb finishing pasture systems for Merino and
crossbred lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg (35-45kg on stubbles).

Shearing cost

Breed Lamb finishing pasture Unshorn -20% base + 20%

Merino Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $2.64 $1.89 $1.70 $1.51

Fodder Crop - Chicory $1.35 $0.60 $0.41 $0.22

Cereal Stubbles -$2.14 -$2.90 -$3.08 -$3.27

Crossbred lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $21.73 $20.97 $20.79 $20.60

Fodder Crop - Chicory $20.33 $19.58 $19.39 $19.21

Cereal Stubbles $13.32 $12.56 $12.38 $12.19

Page 128

Table 52 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of a feedlot based finishing systems to changes in fleece management, fleece prices, shearing cost and for penalties to skin value for
producers finishing four month old crossbred lambs in a feedlot with a capacity of 2000 lambs and annual throughput of 4500 lambs.

35kg to 45kg 45kg to 55kg 35kg to 55kg

Growth rate 250 g/day 300 g/day 400 g/day 250 g/day 300 g/day 400 g/day 250 g/day 300 g/day 400 g/day

Fleece management

Bare shorn purchase $1.62 $3.30 $3.42 $3.84 $2.48 $5.65 $3.33 $6.40 $6.66

Shorn on entry to feedlot $6.06 $7.75 $7.87 $8.29 $6.92 $10.10 $7.78 $10.85 $11.11

Lambs purchased in fleece and not shorn $3.50 $5.18 $5.31 $4.78 $3.42 $6.59 $4.27 $7.35 $7.61

Crutched on entry to feedlot $3.47 $5.15 $5.28 $4.76 $3.39 $6.56 $4.24 $7.32 $7.58

Fleece prices

- $1.00 $4.71 $6.39 $6.51 $6.93 $5.57 $8.74 $6.42 $9.49 $9.76

base $6.06 $7.75 $7.87 $8.29 $6.92 $10.10 $7.78 $10.85 $11.11

+ $1.00 $9.59 $11.27 $11.40 $11.82 $10.45 $14.64 $11.30 $14.38 $14.64

Cost for shearing lambs

- 50% $7.26 $8.94 $9.07 $9.49 $8.12 $11.30 $8.97 $12.05 $12.31

base $6.06 $7.75 $7.87 $8.29 $6.92 $10.10 $7.78 $10.85 $11.11

+ 50% $4.87 $6.55 $6.67 $7.09 $5.73 $8.90 $6.58 $9.65 $9.92

Skin price penalties

Vegetable matter contamination (shorn on entry) $4.65 $6.33 $6.46 $5.93 $4.57 $7.74 $5.42 $8.50 $8.76

Vegetable matter contamination (crutched on entry) $3.23 $4.91 $5.04 $5.92 $4.56 $7.73 $5.41 $8.49 $8.75

No market for skins -$2.89 -$1.21 -$1.08 -$2.55 -$3.91 -$0.74 -$3.06 $0.01 $0.28

Page 129

Table 53 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of a feedlot based finishing systems to changes in fleece management, fleece prices, shearing cost and for penalties to skin value for
producers finishing four month old Merino lambs in a feedlot with a capacity of 2000 lambs and annual throughput of 4500 lambs.

35kg to 45kg 45kg to 55kg 35kg to 55kg

Growth rate 250 g/day 300 g/day 400 g/day 250 g/day 300 g/day 400 g/day 250 g/day 300 g/day 400 g/day

Fleece management

Bare shorn purchase -$10.95 -$10.14 -$6.73 -$13.95 -$13.06 -$9.67 -$14.21 -$12.13 -$5.74

Shorn on entry to feedlot -$3.45 -$2.64 $0.77 -$6.45 -$5.56 -$2.17 -$6.71 -$4.63 $1.76

Lambs purchased in fleece and not shorn -$9.07 -$8.26 -$4.85 -$13.01 -$12.12 -$8.73 -$13.27 -$11.19 -$4.80

Crutched on entry to feedlot -$8.77 -$7.96 -$4.55 -$12.70 -$11.81 -$8.43 -$12.96 -$10.89 -$4.50

Fleece prices

- $1.00 -$4.86 -$4.05 -$0.64 -$7.85 -$6.96 -$3.58 -$8.11 -$6.04 $0.35

base -$3.45 -$2.64 $0.77 -$6.45 -$5.56 -$2.17 -$6.71 -$4.63 $1.76

+ $1.00 $0.03 $0.84 $4.25 -$2.97 -$2.08 $1.31 -$3.23 -$1.15 $5.24

Cost for shearing lambs

- 50% -$2.25 -$1.44 $1.97 -$5.25 -$4.36 -$0.97 -$5.51 -$3.44 $2.96

base -$3.45 -$2.64 $0.77 -$6.45 -$5.56 -$2.17 -$6.71 -$4.63 $1.76

+ 50% -$4.65 -$3.84 -$0.43 -$7.65 -$6.76 -$3.37 -$7.91 -$5.83 $0.56

Skin price penalties

Vegetable matter contamination (shorn on entry) -$4.87 -$4.06 -$0.65 -$8.80 -$7.91 -$4.53 -$9.06 -$6.99 -$0.60

Vegetable matter contamination (crutched on entry) -$8.49 -$7.68 -$4.27 -$11.01 -$10.12 -$6.74 -$11.28 -$9.20 -$2.81

No market for skins -$12.41 -$11.60 -$8.19 -$17.29 -$16.40 -$13.01 -$17.55 -$15.47 -$9.08

Page 130

6.2.18. Agents commission

Introduction

The value of the agent to many producers is the assistance they provide in securing
lamb supply and the marketing of lambs ready for sale. Marketing can be a time
consuming process for the inexperienced and/or busy producers and the value of an
efficient and well informed agent should not be underestimated. Agents also have
extensive networks and are, on some occasions, able to negotiate and or have access
to a wide range of contract prices, which can benefit producers.

When selling lambs agents will guarantee payment and in some cases they are able to

[…]

to be a cost effective tool given the effect on profit of other similar monitoring
tests such as feed testing.

Page 161

Conclusion

Routine vaccination should be encouraged in all intensive lamb finishing systems
as the reduction in profitability is low while the impact that would result in the
event of a disease outbreak would likely be high.

Routine monitoring for the presence of worm larvae should be encouraged in
pasture-based finishing systems however when drenching is required it is unlikely
to have a significantly negative effect on profitability. The requirement for routine
drenching of feedlot lambs prior to entry is worthy of further investigation although
the procedure itself will have minimal effect on profit margins.

Page 162

Table 70 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of breeder-finisher systems to the cost of vaccination and changes in cost across 3 breeding ewe pasture systems and 3 lamb
finishing pastures for Merino, first cross and second cross prime lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to
55kg (35-45kg on stubbles).

Vaccination

Ewe breeding pasture Lamb finishing pasture No treatment -10% cost Base + 10% cost

Merino Ewes crossed with Merino Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $40.16 $38.93 $38.85 $38.76

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $38.83 $37.60 $37.52 $37.44

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $35.79 $34.56 $34.48 $34.39

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $23.81 $22.58 $22.50 $22.42

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $22.54 $21.31 $21.23 $21.14

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $19.44 $18.21 $18.13 $18.05

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $35.41 $34.18 $34.09 $34.01

Merino Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $62.26 $61.22 $61.15 $61.08

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $60.89 $59.85 $59.78 $59.71

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $55.55 $54.51 $54.44 $54.37

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $48.92 $47.89 $47.82 $47.74

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $47.55 $46.52 $46.44 $46.37

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $42.22 $41.18 $41.11 $41.04

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $55.28 $54.24 $54.17 $54.10

First Cross Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $48.26 $47.32 $47.26 $47.19

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $46.83 $45.89 $45.83 $45.76

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $40.16 $39.21 $39.15 $39.08

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $35.74 $34.79 $34.73 $34.67

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $34.35 $33.41 $33.34 $33.28

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $27.63 $26.69 $26.62 $26.56

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $39.86 $38.92 $38.86 $38.79

Page 163

Table 71 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of specialist pasture finishing systems to the cost of vaccination and changes in cost across 3 lamb finishing pastures, for Merino
and crossbred lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg (35-45kg on stubbles).

Vaccination

Breed Lamb finishing pasture No treatment -10% cost Base + 10% cost

Merino Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $2.08 $1.56 $1.52 $1.48

Fodder Crop - Chicory $0.78 $0.27 $0.23 $0.19

Cereal Stubbles -$2.71 -$3.22 -$3.26 -$3.31

Crossbred Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $21.16 $20.65 $20.61 $20.56

Fodder Crop - Chicory $19.77 $19.26 $19.21 $19.17

Cereal Stubbles $12.75 $12.24 $12.20 $12.15

Page 164

Table 72 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of breeder-finisher systems to the cost of drenching and changes in drench cost across 3 breeding ewe pasture systems and 3 lamb
finishing pastures for Merino, first cross and second cross lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg
(35-45kg on stubbles).

Drench

Ewe breeding pasture Lamb finishing pasture No treatment -10% cost Base + 10% cost

Merino Ewes crossed with Merino Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $39.78 $38.54 $38.43 $38.33

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $38.46 $37.21 $37.11 $37.00

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $35.41 $34.17 $34.06 $33.96

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $23.44 $22.19 $22.09 $21.98

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $22.17 $20.92 $20.82 $20.71

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $19.07 $17.82 $17.72 $17.61

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $35.03 $33.78 $33.68 $33.57

Merino Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $61.92 $60.88 $60.79 $60.71

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $60.54 $59.51 $59.42 $59.34

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $55.21 $54.17 $54.09 $54.00

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $48.58 $47.55 $47.46 $47.37

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $47.21 $46.18 $46.09 $46.00

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $41.88 $40.84 $40.75 $40.67

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $54.94 $53.91 $53.82 $53.73

First Cross Ewes crossed with Terminal Sires

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $47.97 $47.02 $46.94 $46.86

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Fodder Crop - Chicory $46.55 $45.59 $45.51 $45.43

High Rainfall Long Term Pasture - Perennial Phalaris, Clover, Cocksfoot Cereal Stubbles $39.87 $38.91 $38.83 $38.75

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $35.45 $34.49 $34.41 $34.33

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Fodder Crop - Chicory $34.06 $33.11 $33.03 $32.95

Grazing Cereal (Intended) - Barley Cereal Stubbles $27.34 $26.39 $26.31 $26.23

Native Pasture Cereal Stubbles $39.57 $38.62 $38.54 $38.46

Page 165

Table 73 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of specialist pasture finishing systems to the cost of drenching and change in drench cost across 3 lamb finishing pastures, for
Merino and crossbred lambs. Merino lambs finished from 25kg to 45kg (25-35kg on stubbles) and crossbred lambs finished from 35kg to 55kg (35-45kg on stubbles).

Drench

Breed Lamb finishing pasture No treatment -10% cost Base + 10% cost

Merino Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $1.70 $1.40 $1.38 $1.36

Fodder Crop - Chicory $0.41 $0.11 $0.09 $0.07

Cereal Stubbles -$3.08 -$3.38 -$3.40 -$3.42

Crossbred Lambs Irrigated Clover / Ryegrass Pasture $20.79 $20.49 $20.47 $20.45

Fodder Crop - Chicory $19.39 $19.10 $19.08 $19.06

Cereal Stubbles $12.38 $12.08 $12.06 $12.04

Page 166

Table 74 - Sensitivity of profit margins per head of within a feedlot finishing system to the cost and type of drench and vaccine for four month old crossbred lambs growing at 300
g/day in a feedlot with a capacity of 2000 lambs and annual throughput of 4500 lambs.

Finishing weights

35kg to 45kg 45kg to 55kg 35kg to 55kg
No drench $8.07 $7.30 $11.38

Cydectin LV drench

-$50 to purchase cost $7.77 $6.95 $10.87

base $7.75 $6.92 $10.85

+$50 to purchase cost $7.72 $6.90 $10.83

Cydectin +Se drench

-$50 to purchase cost $7.75 $6.95 $10.85

base $7.72 $6.92 $10.83

+$50 to purchase cost $7.69 $6.89 $10.80